## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1998

MARY BARLEY, as Personal Representative of the Estate of GEORGE M. BARLEY, JR., SHEILA MULLINS, BENJAMINE WERMEIL, and NATHANIEL PRYOR REED both individually and on behalf of others similarly situated,

FILED THOMAS D. HALL NOV 0 9 2000 CLERK, SUPREME COURT BY\_\_\_\_\_

Petitioners,

vs.

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT,

Respondent.

# RESPONDENT, SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

On Discretionary Review from a Decision of the Fifth District Court of Appeal

SOUTH FLORIDA WATER MANAGEMENT
DISTRICT
3301 Gun Club Road
P.O. Box 24680
West Palm Beach, FL 33416-4680
RUTH P. CLEMENTS
Florida Bar No. 813389
-andPAUL L. NETTLETON
CARLTON, FIELDS, WARD,
EMMANUEL, SMITH & CUTLER, P.A.
Florida Bar No. 396583

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>raye</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLEiv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1
ARGUMENT 2
I. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT EXPRESSLY CONSTRUE AMENDMENT 5
II. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT EXPRESSLY DECLARE VALID THE EFA
III. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT DECLARE AMENDMENT 5 INVALID
IV. THE PURPORTED "IMPORTANCE" OF THE LOWER COURT'S DECISION DOES NOT GIVE RISE TO JURISDICTION OR A BASIS FOR EXERCISE OF ANY DISCRETIONARY JURISDICTION
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE111

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases
Advisory Opinion to the Governor1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades),706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)passim
<u>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Langston</u> , 655 So. 2d 91 (Fla. 1995)8
<u>Armstrong v. City of Tampa</u> , 106 So. 2d 407 (Fla. 1958)
Barley v. South Florida Water Management Dist., 766 So. 2d 433 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)1
Board of County Commissioners v. Boswell, 167 So. 2d 866 (Fla. 1964)
<u>Dykman v. State</u> , 294 So. 2d 633(Fla. 1973)4
Harrell's Candy Kitchen, Inc. v. Sarasota-Manatee Airport Auth., 111 So. 2d 439 (Fla. 1959)6
<u>Ogle v. Pepin</u> , 273 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1973)
<u>Rojas v. State</u> , 288 So. 2d 234 (Fla. 1973)4
Other Authorities
Gerald Kogan and Robert Craig Walters, <u>Twenty-Five Years</u> <u>and Counting: A Symposium on the Florida</u> <u>Constitution of 1968 The Operation and</u> <u>Jurisdiction of the Florida Supreme Court</u> ,  18 Nova L. Rev. 1151 (Winter 1994)
Constitutional Provisions
Fla. Const. art. II, § 7(b)1
Fla. Const. art. V, § 3(b)(3)passim
